a motion to substitute counsel, and on June 8, 2017, this Court entered an order granting the 
motion for substitution of counsel. ECF Nos. 162 and 163. Subsequently, on June 8, 2017, 
Richard Jewkes was terminated as counsel for Movant.

On June 2, 2017, this Court sentenced Movant to a term of imprisonment of two-hundred and 
ninety three (293) months as to each of counts one and two, which terms of imprisonment 
were to be served concurrently. Additionally, the Court sentenced Movant to a term of 
supervised release of eight (8) years as to each of counts one and two, which terms of 
supervised release were to run concurrently.